
 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION___________________________________________________  _ 

Owner:  RiverHeath Prairie, LLC 

 

Applicant:  Tempest Coffee Collective, LLC  c/o Tyler Lonadier 

 

Address/Parcel #:  181 South Riverheath Way, Suite 1100 (Tax Id #31-4-0828-06) 

 

Petitioner’s Request:  The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for alcohol sales and service in 

conjunction with an existing restaurant and outdoor patio. 

 

BACKGROUND______________________________________________________________  _ 

Common Council approved Planned Development (PD) Rezoning #12-08 on August 20, 2008, which 

rezoned the RiverHeath development from M-2 General Industrial District to PD/C-2 Planned 

Development General Commercial District.  It was subsequently amended per PD Rezoning #1-11, which 

was approved by Common Council on May 4, 2011. 

 

Site Plan #37-15 for the building and parking lot was approved on December 11, 2015, and construction 

was completed in 2016.  Tempest Coffee Collective has already operated at the subject area, located near 

the intersection of South Riverheath Way and East Newberry Street, for six months as a restaurant 

(without alcohol).  However, the applicant recently applied for a Liquor License that includes Class B 

beer and Class C wine, which was approved by Common Council on May 3, 2017. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS____________________________________________________________  _ 

Project Summary:  The applicant proposes to establish alcohol sales and service at the existing 

restaurant and outdoor patio on the subject site.  The existing restaurant occupies approximately 2,100 

square feet, and the outdoor patio is approximately 1,335 square feet in size.  Based on the attached 

development plan, this request will not increase existing building area. 

 

Existing Site Conditions:  The existing mixed-use building totals approximately 75,000 square feet, 

including other commercial space and 40 dwelling units.  Off-street parking is provided in the parking lot 

north of the building, and residential tenants have access to parking within the indoor parking garage. 

 

Zoning Ordinance Requirements:  The subject property has a zoning designation of PD/C-2 Planned 

Development General Commercial District.  Per the Implementation Plan Document for PD #1-11, a 

restaurant with alcohol sales and service requires a Special Use Permit in this PD/C-2 District.  In order to  
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permit alcohol sales and service in conjunction with an existing restaurant and outdoor patio, the Plan 

Commission makes a recommendation to the Common Council who will make the final decision on the 

Special Use Permit.  A two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Common Council is required for approval. 

 

Operational Information:  A plan of operation is attached to the Staff Report. 

 

Outdoor Seating Area:  The applicant proposes to utilize the existing outdoor patio for alcohol sales and 

service, as is shown on the development plan and described in the plan of operation.  The outdoor patio is 

located adjacent to the western and southern walls of the building and is enclosed with a fence that is four 

feet in height.  A fence permit was issued by the Inspections Division on April 18, 2017. 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses:  The surrounding area is under the jurisdiction of the City of 

Appleton (north, south, east, and west).  The uses are generally commercial and residential in nature. 

 

North:  PD/C-2 Planned Development General Commercial District.  The adjacent land uses to the north 

are currently a mix of vacant land and commercial, including a hotel that is under construction. 

 

South:  PD/C-2 Planned Development General Commercial District.  The adjacent land uses to the south 

are currently a mix of commercial and residential uses, including a mixed-use building containing a 

restaurant with alcohol sales and service. 

 

East:  PD/C-2 Planned Development General Commercial District.  The adjacent land to the east is 

currently used as an off-street parking lot. 

 

West:  M-2 General Industrial District.  The Fox River is immediately west of the subject property. 

 

Appleton Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030:  Community and Economic Development staff has reviewed 

this proposal and determined it is compatible with the Mixed Use designation shown on the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030 Future Land Use Map.  Listed below are related excerpts from the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030. 

 

Goal 1 – Community Growth 

Appleton will continue to provide opportunities for residential, commercial, and industrial growth, 

including appropriate redevelopment sites within the downtown and existing neighborhoods, and 

greenfield development sites at the City's edge. 

 

Goal 8 – Economic Development 

Appleton will pursue economic development that retains and attracts talented people, brings good jobs to 

the area, and supports the vitality of its industrial areas, downtown, and neighborhood business districts. 

 

OBJECTIVE 9.5 Economic Development: 

Encourage new development and redevelopment activities that create vital and attractive neighborhoods 

and business districts. 

 

OBJECTIVE 9.6 Economic Development: 

Create a vibrant environment that is conducive to attracting and retaining talented people. 
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Policy 9.6.2  Encourage the creation of vibrant mixed-use urban areas in the downtown and along 

the Fox River that are both walkable and bicycle-friendly. 

 

Finding of Fact:  This request was reviewed in accordance with the standards for granting a Special Use 

Permit under Sections 23-66(e)(1-6) and 23-66(h)(6) of the Municipal Code, which were found in the 

affirmative, as long as all stipulations are satisfied. 

 

Technical Review Group (TRG) Report:  This item was discussed at the May 2, 2017 Technical 

Review Group meeting.  No negative comments were received from participating departments. 

 

RECOMMENDATION________________________________________________________  _ 

Staff recommends, based on the above, that Special Use Permit #5-17 for a restaurant and outdoor patio 

with alcohol sales and service at 181 South Riverheath Way (Tax Id #31-4-0828-06), as shown on the 

attached maps and per attached plan of operation, along with the attached resolution, BE APPROVED to 

run with the land, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. All applicable codes, ordinances, and regulations, including but not limited to Fire, Building, and 

Health Codes and the Noise Ordinance, shall be complied with. 

 

2. The serving and consumption of alcohol is limited to the interior ground floor of the building and 

outdoor patio area, as identified on the attached development plan drawings.  Any future 

expansions for the serving and/or consumption of alcohol may require a major or minor 

amendment request to this Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 23-66(g) of the Municipal 

Code. 

 

3. Compliance with the plan of operation is required at all times.  Changes to the plan of operation 

shall be submitted to the Community and Economic Development Department for review and 

approval. 

 

4. The use shall conform to the standards established in Chapter 9, Article III, Alcoholic Beverages, 

of the Municipal Code. 

 



RESOLUTION 

 

CITY OF APPLETON 

RESOLUTION APPROVING SPECIAL USE PERMIT #5-17 

 

 

WHEREAS, Tempest Coffee Collective, LLC  has applied for a Special Use Permit for a 

restaurant and outdoor patio with alcohol sales and service located at 181 South Riverheath Way, 

also identified as Parcel Number(s) 31-4-0828-06; and 

 

WHEREAS, the location for the proposed restaurant and outdoor patio with alcohol sales and 

service is located in the PD/C-2 Planned Development General Commercial District and the 

proposed use is permitted by special use within this zoning district; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission held a public hearing on May 23, 2017, on 

Special Use Permit #5-17 at which all those wishing to be heard were allowed to speak or 

present written comments, and other materials presented at the public hearing; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission has considered the application, the staff 

reports, oral and written, the Comprehensive Plan and zoning on the subject property, the 

testimony, written comments, and other materials presented at the public hearing; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission reviewed the standards for granting a 

Special Use Permit under Sections 23-66(e)(1-6) and 23-66(h)(6) of the Municipal Code, and 

forwarded Special Use Permit #5-17 to the City of Appleton Common Council with a 

 favorable       or       not favorable      (CIRCLE ONE) recommendation; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Common Council has reviewed the report and 

recommendation of the City of Appleton Plan Commission at their meeting on 

_________________________, 2017 and found it to be acceptable.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Appleton Common Council 

approves Special Use Permit #5-17 for a restaurant and outdoor patio with alcohol sales and 

service located at 181 South Riverheath Way, also identified as Parcel Number(s) 31-4-0828-06 

and orders as follows: 

 

CONDITIONS OF SPECIAL USE PERMIT #5-17 

 

1. All applicable codes, ordinances, and regulations, including but not limited to Fire, 

Building, and Health Codes and the Noise Ordinance, shall be complied with. 

 

2. The serving and consumption of alcohol is limited to the interior ground floor of the 

building and outdoor patio area, as identified on the attached development plan drawings.  

Any future expansions for the serving and/or consumption of alcohol may require a major 

or minor amendment request to this Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 23-66(g) of 

the Municipal Code. 



 

3. Compliance with the plan of operation is required at all times.  Changes to the plan of 

operation shall be submitted to the Community and Economic Development Department 

for review and approval. 

 

4. The use shall conform to the standards established in Chapter 9, Article III, Alcoholic 

Beverages, of the Municipal Code. 

 

 

Adopted this ______ day of ____________________________, 2017. 

 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Timothy M. Hanna, Mayor 

   

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Kami Lynch, City Clerk 
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APPLICABLE CODES

BUILDING CODE WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE, CH 360-366 IBC 2009
FIRE SAFETY CODE IFC 2009
ELECTRICAL CODE WI SPS CH 316, NEC 2008 (DESIGN BUILD)
ACCESSIBILITY CODE ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003
MECHANICAL CODE WISCONSIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE, CH 364-365, IMC 2009 (DESIGN BUILD)
PLUMBING CODE WI SPS 381-387, (DESIGN BUILD)
ENERGY CODE N/A
ELEVATOR CODE N/A
ZONING CODE N/A

BUILDING DATA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION IBC CH 3, TYPE "A2" - ASSEMBLY GROUP
CONSTRUCTION TYPE EXISTING BUILDING - TYPE 1A (IBC 2009 - TABLE 503)
SPRINKLERED SPRINKLED
SEISMIC ZONE N/A
NUMBER OF STORIES ONE
SQUARE FT PER FLOOR 2,101 SF
BUILDING TOTAL SIZE N/A
BUILDING TOTAL VOLUME N/A

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

EXT. WALLS - NONBEARING NOT IN CONTRACT
OPENINGS NOT IN CONTRACT
STURCTURAL FRAME NOT IN CONTRACT
PARTITIONS 0 HOURS, PER IBC 2009 TABLE 601
SHAFT ENCLOSURES NOT IN CONTRACT
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES NOT IN CONTRACT
ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES NOT IN CONTRACT
ROOFING CLASSIFICATION NOT IN CONTRACT
STAIR CONSTRUCTION NOT IN CONTRACT

MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT LOAD PERMITTED 100 SF PER OCCUPANT, 15 SF PER OCCUPANT, 7 SF PER OCCUPANT (IBC 1004.1)
SUITE TOTAL AREA - 2,101 SF

OCCUPANT LOAD 84
STAIR WIDTH REQ'D N/A
CORRIDOR WIDTH REQ'D 94 X 0.2 (IBC 2009 - 1005.1) = MIN18.8"
CORRIDOR WIDTH PROVIDED 54 INCHES
EXIT DOOR WIDTH REQ'D 94 X 0.2 (IBC 2009 - 1005.1) = MIN 18.8"
EXIT DOOR WIDTH PROVIDED 36"
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 250' PER IBC 1016.1

PROJECT SUMMARY (CODE ANALYSIS AND TEMPEST CAFE BUILD-OUT)

PROJECT SCOPE: INTERIOR BUILD OUTTO EXISTING, PROTECTED PRECAST BUILDING SHELL. USE AND OCCUPANCY ARE
WITHIN PERMITTED USES FOR MIXED USE BUILDING. WORK IS LIMITED TO NEW GYPSUM WALL BOARD PARTITIONS, NEW
DOORS, NEW RESTROOMS, AND MISC. MILLWORD PIECES AS SHOWN AS WELL AS REQUIRED TENANT EQUIPMENT.

DESIGN BUILD: ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & STRUCTURAL TO BE PERFORMED AS DESIGN-BUILD. CONTRACTORS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SUBMITTING DRAWINGS TO THE STATE OF WISCONSIN OR LOCAL JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY IN ORDER TO SECURE
ALL REQUIRED BUIDING PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

DESIGN BUILD: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TENANT PROVIDED EQUIPMENT

PLUMBING FIXTURES

WATER CLOSETS REQ'D 1 PER 75 OCCUPANTS
WATER CLOSETS PROVIDED 2 PROVIDED (1 FOR EACH SEX - 47 / MEN, 47 / WOMEN)
LAVATORIES REQ'D 1 PER 200 OCCUPANTS
LAVATORIES PROVIDED 2 PROVIDED (1 FOR EACH SEX - 47 / MEN, 47 / WOMEN)
DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQ'D N/A
DRINKING FOUNTAIN PROVIDED N/A
SERVICE SINK REQ'D 1
SERVICE SINK PROVIDED 1

FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

SPRINKLERS: BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, COMM 14 & PER IBC 903

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 75'
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA COVERAGE = 11,250 SF
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GENERAL NOTES
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BUILD CONTRACTORS
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AS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT AND AS DESIRED BY TENANT
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TREADS & LANDINGS

PAINTED STEEL FRAMED
GUARDRAIL W/ 2X2 STAINLESS
STELL MESH INFILL

PAINTED STEEL
PICKETS INFILL

STEEL CHANNELS AT STRINGERS
&  AT LANDING FRAMING

PAINTED STEEL
HANDRAIL
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GUARDRAIL:
GUARDRAIL TO BE 1 1/2" x 3 1/2"
CONTINUOUS WOOD CAP W/ EASED
EDGES - SCREW TO TOP RAIL. TOP
HORIZONTAL RAIL (CAP MOUNTING
RAIL) TO BE 1/2" x 2" PAINTED STEEL,
CONTINUOUS FOR FULL LENGTH OF
RAILING, CORNERS TO BE 45 DEGREE
WITH CONTINUOUS WELD;
INTERMEDIATE AND BOTTOM
HORIZONTAL RAILS TO BE 1" x 2"
PAINTED STEEL TUBE, SPAN
BETWEEN MAIN VERTICALS; MAIN
VERTICALS TO BE 1" x 2" PAINTED
STEEL TUBE.
INFILL PANELS TO BE 2"x2" STAINLESS
STEEL CRIMPED WIRE MESH SET
INTO 1"x1/4" STAINLESS STEEL
FRAME. 4" OPENING SPACE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE BETWEEN OPENINGS AT
RAILING SYSTEM.
ALL WELDS TO BE CONTINUOUS,
GROUND SMOOTH IN PREPARATION
FOR ENTIRE RAILING SYSTEM TO BE
PAINTED

HIGH PERFORMANCE
COATING ON ALL

EXPOSED
STRUCTURAL STEEL.
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EASED EDGES

CONCEALED
FASTENERS

3/4"
2" 3/4"

3 1/2"

1 1/4" ALUMINUM T-BAR
GRATE

STEEL CHANNEL
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3" CRUSHED GRANITE
(COLOR: RUSTIC GRANITE)
PATHWAY OVER 6" CRUSHED
STONE OVER COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

STONE BOULDER FIELD - 30"
HIGH MINIMUM , PROVIDE
VARYING HEIGHTS, STONES
TO BE FLAT TOP LOOK
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(2) BOLLARDS WITH SIGN
ABOVE - SIGN TO HAVE NO
BIKE GRAPHIC AND TO READ,
"NO BIKES ON STONE TRAIL"
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120V GFCI

120V GFCI
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EXTERIOR METAL STAIR ENLARGED PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
2

EXTERIOR METAL STAIR SECTION

1 ASI-01 10-07-2015

2 ASI-06 01-07-2016

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

Guardrail at Steel Stair

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"
4

SITE PLAN - PARTIAL








